
770961-2024 Page 1/13

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 770961-2024 - Result

France – Library books – Fourniture de documents pour le prêt en bibliotheque à la médiathèque 
du départementale du Jura
OJ S 245/2024 17/12/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Conseil départemental du Jura
Email: marches@jura.fr
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Fourniture de documents pour le prêt en bibliotheque à la médiathèque du 
départementale du Jura
Description: Accord-cadre à bons de commande avec minimum et maximum annuel
Procedure identifier: f09c81c5-bca9-456c-a141-32ae097a9332
Internal identifier: 2024MED101
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

General information
Additional information: Consultation du contrat peut être effectuée à l'adresse de l'organisme 
acheteur du lundi au vendredi (9h à 11h30 - 14h à 16h30). Valeur totale précisée ci-dessus : 
estimation totale maximum annuel des bons de commande pour tous les lots. Date d'envoi 
Aapc : le 10/09/24 au Joue-Boamp et journal Progres.Montants attribués précisés ci-dessus : 
Lots 01 - 06 : montant de la simulation de commande de l'offre retenue ; Lots 02 - 03 - 05 - 07 
: Taux de remise en pourcentage et non en euros ; Marchés attribués avec la note globale de : 
Lot 01 - 95.2/100 (Prix : 20/20 ; Vt : 75.2/80 ; Lot 02 : Prix : 15/15 ; Vt : 70/85 ; Lot 03 : 93.7
/100 : Prix : 5/5 ; Vt : 88.7 / 95 ; Lot 05 : 88.5/100 - Prix : 15/15 ; Vt : 63.5/85 ; Lot 06 : 89/100 - 
20/20 ; Vt : 69/80 ; Lot 07 : 94.68/100 - Prix : 15/15 ; Vt : 79.68 : 85)
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Livres neufs pré-équipés pour le prêt au public
Description: Livres neufs pré équipés pour le prêt au public
Internal identifier: 1

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/770961-2024
mailto:marches@jura.fr


770961-2024 Page 2/13

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Offices de nouveautés pour publics adultes et jeunesse
Description: Offices de nouveautés pour publics adultes et jeunesse
Internal identifier: 2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes



770961-2024 Page 3/13

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Livres en français ou éditions bilingues pour les adultes et la jeunesse
Description: livres en francais ou éditions bilingues pour les adultes et la jeunesse
Internal identifier: 3

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price



770961-2024 Page 4/13

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0004
Title: Office fonds local documentaires et oeuvre de fiction pour adultes
Description: Office fonds local documentaires et oeuvres de fiction pour adultes
Internal identifier: 4

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon



770961-2024 Page 5/13

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0005
Title: Office de nouveautés bandes dessinées pour public adultes et jeunesse
Description: Office de nouveautés bandes dessinées pour publics adultes et jeunesse
Internal identifier: 5

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0006
Title: Documents sonores musicaux sur support CD
Description: Documents sonores musicaux sur support CD
Internal identifier: 6

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books



770961-2024 Page 6/13

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

Additional classification (cpv): 30234300 Compact disks (CDs)

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0007
Title: Documents audiovisuels sur support DVD
Description: Documents audiovisuels sur support DVD
Internal identifier: 7

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 22113000 Library books
Additional classification (cpv): 30234400 Digital versatile disks (DVDs)

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 546478-2024



770961-2024 Page 7/13

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10. Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 80

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Information about review deadlines: Cf. le Greffe du Tribunal Administratif à l'adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: ATELIERS RENOV'LIVRES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ATELIERS RENOV'LIVRES
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 52,90 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024137a
Title: Livres neufs pré-équipés pour le prêt au public
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.



770961-2024 Page 8/13

6.1.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2. Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: DECITRE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: DECITRE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 9,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024138a
Title: Offices de nouveautés pour publics adultes et jeunesse
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: ALIZÉ-SFL Société Française du Livre
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ALIZÉ-SFL Société Française du Livre
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Value of the tender: 9,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024139a
Title: Livres en français ou éditions bilingues pour les adultes et la jeunesse
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0004
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: Other

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0005
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.



770961-2024 Page 9/13

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2. Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: DECITRE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: DECITRE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0005
Value of the tender: 9,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024141a
Title: Office de nouveautés bandes dessinées pour public adultes et jeunesse
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0006
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: R D M VIDEO
Tender: 
Tender identifier: R D M VIDEO
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0006
Value of the tender: 239,03 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024142a
Title: Documents sonores musicaux sur support Cd
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0007
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: R D M VIDEO
Tender: 



770961-2024 Page 10/13

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Tender identifier: R D M VIDEO
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0007
Value of the tender: 36,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024143a
Title: Documents audiovisuels sur support Dvd
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/12/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Avenue-Web Systèmes
Registration number: 1688F02B-0BDF-6591-39CC1AC4DF8A7DDB
Town: Seyssinet-Pariset
Postcode: 38170
Country subdivision (NUTS): Isère (FRK24)
Country: France
Email: publications-joue@aws-france.com
Telephone: +33480041260
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0002
Official name: Conseil départemental du Jura
Registration number: 38292
Postal address: 17 rue Rouget de Lisle
Town: Lons Le Saunier
Postcode: 39039
Country subdivision (NUTS): Jura (FRC22)
Country: France
Contact point: FASSENET Gérôme
Email: marches@jura.fr
Telephone: 0384873300
Internet address: http://www.jura.fr
Buyer profile: http://marchespublics.jura.fr/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Besançon
Registration number: 1688F064-9788-CDB4-B929308F33221A03

mailto:publications-joue@aws-france.com
mailto:marches@jura.fr
http://www.jura.fr
http://marchespublics.jura.fr


770961-2024 Page 11/13

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Postal address: 30 rue Charles Nodier
Town: Besançon
Postcode: 25044
Country subdivision (NUTS): Doubs (FRC21)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-besancon@juradm.fr
Telephone: 0381826000
Fax: 0381826001
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: ATELIERS RENOV'LIVRES
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-1-1
Postal address: 329 rue pasteur
Town: Ludres
Postcode: 54715
Country subdivision (NUTS): Meurthe-et-Moselle (FRF31)
Country: France
Email: info@renov-livres.fr
Telephone: 0383252000
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0005
Official name: DECITRE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-2-1
Postal address: 15b avenue C
Town: Saint Priest
Postcode: 69800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: decitrepro@decitre.fr
Telephone: 0426680068
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

ORG-0006
Official name: ALIZÉ-SFL Société Française du Livre
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-3-1
Postal address: 3 Av Charles Lindbergh

mailto:greffe.ta-besancon@juradm.fr
mailto:info@renov-livres.fr
mailto:decitrepro@decitre.fr


770961-2024 Page 12/13

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Town: Wissous
Postcode: 91320
Country subdivision (NUTS): Essonne (FR104)
Country: France
Email: marchespublics@sfl.com
Telephone: 0169756817
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0003

ORG-0007
Official name: DECITRE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-5-1
Postal address: 15 B avenue C
Town: Saint Priest
Postcode: 69800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: decitrepro@decitre.fr
Telephone: 0426680068
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0005

ORG-0008
Official name: R D M VIDEO
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-6-1
Postal address: 127 Bd Gambetta
Town: Sannois
Postcode: 95110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Val-d’Oise (FR108)
Country: France
Email: contact@rdm-video.fr
Telephone: 0139826892
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0006

ORG-0009
Official name: R D M VIDEO
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1522346-1-7-1

mailto:marchespublics@sfl.com
mailto:decitrepro@decitre.fr
mailto:contact@rdm-video.fr


770961-2024 Page 13/13

Postal address: 127 Bd Gambetta
Town: Sannois
Postcode: 95110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Val-d’Oise (FR108)
Country: France
Email: contact@rdm-video.fr
Telephone: 0139826892
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0007

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 3e391995-f378-4720-be2d-1ff1d97e88e0  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 16/12/2024 11:40:01 (UTC+1)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 770961-2024
OJ S issue number: 245/2024
Publication date: 17/12/2024

mailto:contact@rdm-video.fr

